Dayanand Education Society's

Dayanand Science College, Latur, Maharashtra India



Department of Mathematics

ATR

Science Academic Lecture Workshop on Mathematics (January 11 – 13, - 2019)



Dr. S. S. Bellale Head Department of Mathematics Dayanand Science College, Latur, Maharashtra, India. Web: www.dsclatur.org Phone no: 9405417417, 940502007 Fax No.02382 221149 Pin: 413512 Email: <u>mathdept.dscl@gmail.com</u>

Institution Track Id: MHCOGN10815

Event: Workshop

| Sr. No | Title | Information |
|-----------|----------------------------------|--|
| 1. | Name of Department | Mathematics |
| 2. | Title of Event | Science Academic Lecture Workshop on Mathematics |
| 3. | Date or Duration | 11 – 13 January 2019 |
| 4. | Venue of the Event | Dayanand Science college, Latur. |
| 5. | Sponsor/ Collaboration | Students |
| 6. | Level of Event | State |
| 7. | Aims/Objectives of the Event | To get addition informative for lectures in mathematics. To increase the knowledge in mathematics |
| 8. | Beneficiaries/ Participants | Students |
| 9. | Number of Participants | 150 |
| 10. | Name of Chief Guest, Speakers | Dr. Sudhir R. Ghorpade Prof. Nitin Nitsur |
| 11. | Name of Coordinator | Dr. S. S Bellale |
| 12. | Photographs | Attached |
| 13. | Evidence Produced | Photography |
| 14. | Outcomes of the Event | To get addition informative for lectures in mathematics. To increase the knowledge in mathematics |
| 15. | Any other information | In this programme the Chief Guest – Dr. Sudhir R. Ghorpade, Prof. Nitin Nitsur given valuable talk on mathematics and its application. |



Background

Department of mathematics is one of the best department in Marathwada region in SRTMUN. This department has UG, PG, Ph. D, M. Phil courses & Research Centers in Mathematics and MATLAB COC Courses. Every year the students from this department got Gold Medal from SRTMUN.

On 11th to 13th January-2019 the Science Academic Lecture Workshop on Mathematics was successfully held, which is organized by Department of Mathematics, Dayanand Science College, Latur for Mathematics Students. The Competition was attended by a total of 150 participants.

Aims / Objectives:

- 1. To get addition informative for lectures in mathematics.
- 2. To increase the knowledge in mathematics.

The proposed results were:

- To get the current knowledge in the students.
- Updating of the knowledge in the students.
- To increase the research in mathematics guidance about mathematical research.
- To get addition informative for lectures in mathematics
- To increase the knowledge in mathematics

Participants

The Science Academic Lecture Workshop on Mathematics brought together more than 150 students from various institutions in SRTM University, Nanded.

It is important to emphasize that the financial support provided Swami Ramanand Teerth Marathwada University Nanded.

Inauguration and Plenary Presentations

The inauguration of the workshop was conducted by the following authorities:

• President :- Dr. J. S. Dargad (Principal - Dayanand Science College, Latur)

• Chief Guest:- Dr. Sudhir R. Ghorpade, (IIT Powai, Mumbai) Prof. Nitin Nitsur, (TIFR, Mumbai) Outcomes of This Conference:

- 1. With the help of this Science Academic Lecture Workshop on Mathematics, students get the current knowledge of subject.
- 2. This Science Academic Lecture Workshop on Mathematics is helpful to update the knowledge of students.
- 3. With the help of this programme students get the additional informative lectures in mathematics.



Acknowledgements

It has been our pleasure to host the Science Academic Lecture Workshop on Mathematics for the students at Dayanand Science College, Latur. I am thankful to all the participants for coming to attend the programme. I am sure that the participants must have benefited by attending this programme.

I would like to record my sincere thanks to our President :- Dr. J. S. Dargad (Principal -Dayanand Science College, Latur) & Chief Guest :- Dr. Sudhir R. Ghorpade, (IIT Powai, Mumbai) Prof. Nitin Nitsur, (TIFR, Mumbai)

> Dr. S.S. Bellale (Convener-SALWM-2019) Head, Dept. of Mathematics,



Head Dept. of Mathematics : Dayanand Science College Latur

nmols

IQAC - Coordinator Dayanand Science College, Latur, M.S. (INDIA)

R-2

Principal Dayanand Science College LATUR 413512